
   Tompkins Township 
  Minutes 

April 7, 2022 
 
The regular meeting of the Tompkins Township Board was called to order at 7:00 p.m. in the township 
hall by Supervisor John A. Tuttle, Sr. followed by the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States 
of America.  Members present in addition to Supervisor Tuttle were Clerk Melanie Curran, Treasurer 
Janine Baldwin, Trustee Michael Haydo, and Trustee Nancy L. Seydell.  The minutes of all the March, 
2022 Board and Special meetings were approved following a motion by Haydo, seconded by Baldwin. 
Treasurer’s report was read as: Total disbursements of $50,724.49, deposits of $127,051.71, and a 
balance of $1,175,699.79. The report was accepted and placed on file following a motion by Curran, 
seconded by Haydo.  Motion carried.  Amend the Budget -   Moved by Curran, seconded by Haydo to 
approve a budget amendment of $42,500 from ARPA funds to Fire Protection Account done prior to the 
fire truck payment, and $1000 from Township hall to Building Inspections.  Roll call votes:  all yes. Motion 
carried.  Vouchers for the fire department were read by Supervisor John A. Tuttle, Sr. 
Supervisor John A. Tuttle, Sr. also read the Township bills due and payable.  All checks are as follows: 

 
18036 3/3/22 SUNRISE ASSESSING SERVICES $2,335.00 

F 18037 3/8/22 JW2 FIRE CONSULTANTS $3,329.17 

 
18038 3/21/22 SPENCER MANUFACTING $42,500.00 

F ach 3/31/22 ADAM C. WILLIAMS $420.33 
F ach7 3/31/22 CHRIS TRAPP $485.43 
F ach8 3/31/22 RILEY H. JONES $543.12 
F ach9 3/31/22 MICHAEL E. HAMILTON $552.03 
F ach10 3/31/22 ABBY K. DERAEDT $118.93 
F ach11 3/31/22 DEREK A. DEFORD $188.53 
F ach12 3/31/22 TIMOTHY A. CURRAN $92.51 
F 18039 3/31/22 DEVIN R. SWIFT $322.09 
F 18040 3/31/22 STUART W. SMITH $402.62 
F 18041 3/31/22 CONNER M. ROMM $219.37 
F 18042 3/31/22 PATRIC RAYMOND $198.48 
F 18043 3/31/22 TRAVIS D. OTT $96.97 
F 18044 3/31/22 ANDREW MOORE $348.65 
F 18045 3/31/22 JACOB R. MIETELKA $132.14 
F 18046 3/31/22 BRIANNA F. HARWOOD $168.08 
F 18047 3/31/22 BRYON S. DERAEDT $411.92 
F 18048 3/31/22 MICHAEL F. CARYL $146.24 
F 18049 3/31/22 RANDALL M. AVERY $222.02 
F FD WH 3/31/22 UNITED STATES TREASURY $1,065.30 
F 18050 3/31/22 JIM'S FIRE EXTINGUISHER SERVICE $101.00 
F 18051 3/31/22 PLASTIGAGE CUSTOM FABRICATION $21.00 
F 18052 3/31/22 RILEY'S APPARATUS SERVICES LLC $482.50 
F 18053 3/31/22 MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVICES $1,945.50 

 
18054 3/31/22 VOID $0.00 

F 18055 3/31/22 AVERY OIL & PROPANE, INC $572.12 
F 18056 3/31/22 AT&T MOBILITY $114.69 
F 18057 3/31/22 PERFORMANCE AUTO NW $39.18 
F 18058 3/31/22 HALT FIRE $7,016.32 
F FD ST WH 3/31/22 STATE OF MICHIGAN $694.97 
F 18059 3/31/22 STU SMITH $42.00 

 
18060 3/31/22 PRINTER SOURCE PLUS $476.99 

 
18061 3/31/22 MELANIE CURRAN $1,609.30 

 
18062 3/31/22 CONSUMERS ENERGY $476.89 

 
18063 3/31/22 MLIVE MEDIA GROUP $112.11 

 
18064 3/31/22 APEX SOFTWARE $235.00 

 
18065 3/31/22 FRONTIER $61.37 

 
18066 3/31/22 SUNRISE ASSESSING SERVICES $2,594.47 

 
18067 3/31/22 SPRING ARBOR TOWNSHIP $215.26 

 
18068 3/31/22 JACKSON COUNTY TREASURER $93.87 

 
18069 3/31/22 DALE A. BAUM $176.20 

 
18070 3/31/22 KAREN M. COLE $176.20 

 
18071 3/31/22 CATHERINE A. SHANNON $176.20 

F 18072 3/31/22 MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVICES $9,780.00 



 
18073 3/31/22 CATHY HAYDO $125.00 

 
18074 3/31/22 CATHY HAYDO $42.10 

 
18075 3/31/22 COLEMAN DECONICK $50.00 

 
18076 3/31/22 BRADLEY S. DUNLAP $44.04 

 
18077 3/31/22 ARTHUR C. BAMM $44.04 

 
18078 3/31/22 JANINE M. BALDWIN $1,474.75 

 
18079 3/31/22 ROSEMARY C. GORCZYCA $58.14 

 
18080 3/31/22 NANCY L. SEYDELL $230.87 

 
18081 3/31/22 J M. HAYDO $515.39 

 
18082 3/31/22 JMS INSPECTIONS, LLC $860.00 

 
ACH 3/31/22 KEN SWIFT $230.00 

 
ACH 3/31/22 JOHN A. TUTTLE SR $970.49 

 
ACH1 3/31/22 JOHN A TUTTLE, SR $279.00 

 
ACH2 3/31/22 AMANDA L. KURPENSKI $44.04 

 
ACH4 3/31/22 CHARLES H. WOODBURN $44.04 

 
ACH5 3/31/22 MELANIE J. CURRAN $1,350.00 

 
FEE 3/31/22 COUNTY NATIONAL REMOTE FEE $20.00 

 
NO CK 3/31/22 PATRICIA A. TUTTLE $0.00 

 
TWP WH 3/31/22 US DEPT OF TREASURY $1,586.28 

 
TWP STWH 3/31/22 STATE OF MICHIGAN $1,044.36 

 *post-audit bills by date  (F) Fire Dept expense                                     Total:                $90,524.61 

Pay all the bills and approve the post-audit bills as reported, moved by Baldwin, seconded by 
Seydell.  Roll call yes votes:  Curran, Haydo, Baldwin, Tuttle, and Seydell,  No votes: none.  Motion 
carried. 
 
Public Comment was opened at 7:28 p.m.   Comments were received and the meeting continued. 
Report was given on the status of the county jail by Sheriff Schutte.   
 
RESOLUTION:  We hereby continue to use County National as our depository bank for the next 
fiscal year.  Motion made by Baldwin, seconded by Seydell. Roll call votes:  all yes. Motion carried. 
 
RESOLUTION:  Ordinance Enforcement Officer Position created  and hired Dennis Steenrod. Resolution 
was read, and offered by Tuttle, seconded by Baldwin.  Roll call votes:  all yes. Motion carried.   
 
Deputy and hourly compensation positions held in the township -  Moved by Baldwin, seconded by 
Haydo to raise the rate from $12 to $14, effective immediately.  Roll call votes:  all yes.  Motion carried. 
Board of Review, Planning Commission, and  Appeals Board rate per meeting from $50 to $55 – 
Moved by Tuttle, seconded by Seydell.  Roll call votes:  all yes.  Motion carried.    
 
Public Comment was opened at 8:42 p.m.  No additional comments were received, and the meeting 
continued.  Comments were addressed during the meeting also.      
Fourteen  permits were issued this month for building activity.   
The meeting was adjourned approximately  8:44 p.m. with sixteen in attendance.  
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
       
Melanie Curran, Clerk 
Approved minutes of the April 2022 Board Meeting.  
 


